I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 19

Introduced by:

A. R. Unpingco F. B. Aguon, Jr. J. M.S. Brown

Edward J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz Mike Cruz

Mark Forbes

L. F. Kasperbauer

R. Klitzkie

L. A. Leon Guerrero

J. A. Lujan

A. B. Palacios

R. J. Respicio

Ray Tenorio

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to expressing appreciation to Commander Diann D. Pape, Naval Airborne Weapons Maintenance Unit One (NAWMU-1), Naval Magazine, Guam; and to commending Commander Pape for her contributions and support to the Santa Rita Mayor's Office and the Municipality of Santa Rita.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
- 2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, the United States Naval Magazine, Guam has always been
- 4 supportive of the village of Santa Rita, Guam; and

WHEREAS, Commander Diann D. Pape, the first female Commander, took command of the Naval Airborne Weapons Maintenance Unit One (NAWMU-1), Naval Magazine, Guam, on March 6, 2002; and WHEREAS, as an ambassador of goodwill, Commander Pape and the

WHEREAS, as an ambassador of goodwill, Commander Pape and the men and women of NAWMU-1 maintained a close liaison and working relations forging strong bonds with the Mayor of Santa Rita and Staff, its Municipal Planning Council, the Santa Rita Senior Citizen's Center, and the community; and

WHEREAS, as an ambassador of goodwill, Commander Pape and the men and women of NAWMU-1 participated in the beautification of Guam and adopted the stretch of road on Pedro L.G. Roberto Street for a weekly Trash-A-Thon; and

WHEREAS, as an ambassador of goodwill, Commander Pape and the men and women of NAWMU-1 assisted the village during the water outage situation in making a water buffalo available; and

WHEREAS, through her personal involvement, Commander Pape and the men and women of NAWMU-1 provided numerous volunteer hours participating in our Annual Easter Egg Hunt, Santa Rita Village Fiesta, 2004 Guam Liberation Village Float (1st Place Award), Annual Halloween Festival, Our Lady of Guadalupe Village Fiesta, Village Beautification and Cockfight events; and

WHEREAS, through her personal involvement, Commander Diann D. Pape and the men and women of NAWMU-1 provided numerous volunteer hours participating in the Guam Holiday Celebrations, Science Fairs, Drug

- 1 Education for Youth (DEFY), United States Sea Cadets, the Marianas Military
- 2 Museum, Habitat for Humanity, Island Wide Leadership Day, Catholic Social
- 3 Services, Guam Animals In Need, Guest Teacher Programs and the
- 4 International Coastal Beach Clean-Up under the Sister Village Program; now,
- 5 therefore, be it
- 6 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina' Bente Ocho Na
- 7 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 8 people of Guam, express their most sincere appreciation and commendation
- 9 to Commander Diann D. Pape, Naval Airborne Weapons Maintenance Unit
- 10 One (NAWMU-1), Naval Magazine, Guam, and the men and women of
- 11 NAWMU-1 for their contribution, participation and untiring support to the
- 12 village of Santa Rita and does hereby wish them the very best in their future
- 13 endeavors; and be it further
- 14 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 15 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 16 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Commander
- 17 Diann D. Pape, Naval Airborne Weapons Maintenance Unit One (NAWMU-
- 18 1), Naval Magazine, Guam; to the Mayor of Santa Rita; to the Santa Rita
- 19 Municipal Planning Council; to RADM Arthur Johnson,
- 20 COMNAVMARIANAS; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen
- 21 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINABENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE $1^{\rm st}$ DAY OF MARCH 2005.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature